Date 3-19-82

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1982

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 674

(Originating in the Committee on Finance)

PASSED	//wrek 12,	1982
In Effect	from	Passage

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 674

(Originating in the Committee on Finance)

[Passed March 12, 1982; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending, reducing and causing to expire into the state fund, general revenue of the state, certain unexpended and unencumbered amounts of an item of the existing appropriation of the Governor's office—Civil Contingent Fund—Account No. 1240, as appropriated by chapter one, acts of the Legislature, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-one, known as the budget bill.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation of Account No. 1240, including all reappropriated balances, appropriated by chapter one, acts of the Legislature, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-one, known as the budget bill, be supplemented, amended, reduced and caused to expire into the state fund, general revenue of the state, by reducing the sum of such designated reappropriated item—1240-08, by one million dollars, with such account to thereafter read as follows:

- TITLE II. APPROPRIATIONS.

 Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.

 8—Governor's Office—Civil Contingent Fund

 Acct. No. 1240

 Unclassified—Total \$1,000,000

 Of the appropriation there may be expended, at the discretion of the Governor, an amount not to exceed \$1,000 as West Virginia's contribution to the Interstate
- 9 Oil Compact Commission.

- 10 Any unexpended balance remaining in this appropria-
- 11 tion at the close of the fiscal year 1980-81 is hereby re-
- 12 appropriated for expenditure during the fiscal year 1981-
- 13 82, except for item 1240-08 Southern West Virginia Flood
- 14 Disaster—Housing Program—Prior Year—which shall be
- 15 reduced by one million dollars immediately expired into
- 16 the state fund, general revenue.
- 17 The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is
- 18 to supplement, amend, reduce and cause to expire into the
- 19 state fund, general revenue of the state, one million dol-
- 20 lars of the unexpended and unencumbered moneys in the
- 21 existing appropriation to the Governor's Civil Contingent
- 22 Fund. Such amount shall be immediately expired into
- 23 the state fund, general revenue, and available for other
- 24 appropriation upon the effective date of this bill.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Jonny & Whitlow Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
To take effect from passage.
Sodd C. Wills Clerk of the Senate
OBBlankonslop a
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Sengte
Speaker House of Delegates
Speaker Trace of Belegater
· ·
The within is approved this the
day of Marl , 1982.
Governor Covernor

RECEIVED

MAR 18 9 14 AM '82

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

RECEIVED

82 MAR 24 AID: 29

82 MAR 24 AID: 29

SECY: OF STATE